
31B

11/29/2022 Original (e) sent to Cheryl Krejci / Olivia Rios / Krystle Sanchez, Purchasing

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTINGENCY DEBRIS 
REMOVAL AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO RFP 19-040- PRIMARY 

This First Amendment to the Contingency Debris Removal Agreement Pursuant to RFP 19-040 -
Primary ("Amendment") is entered into and effective as of this 1st day of December, 2022 by and between 
AshBritt, Inc., a Florida corporation, whose address is 565 East Hillsboro Blvd, Deerfield Beach, Florida 
33441 ("Contractor"), and Fort Bend County, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, ("City") whose 
address is 301 Jackson Street, Richmond, TX 77469 ("County"). 

PREAMBLE 

WHEREAS, Contractor and County entered into a Contingency Debris Removal Agreement 
effective on the 8th day of May, 2019 (the "Agreement"), with respect to debris recovery, remediation and 
disposal within the corporate limits of the County; and 

WHEREAS, the initial term of this Agreement is May 8, 2019 through November 30, 2022 with 
two (2) annual renewal options; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor did not request a price increase during the initial term as specified in RFP 
19-040; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor is requesting a price increase under the first renewal term to reflect the 
current disaster recovery market value; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the first renewal option and agree to the revised rates as 
specifically provided for in this Amendment; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid recitals and mutual covenants and 
conditions contained herein, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, 
Contractor and County hereby agree that the recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 
reference and further agree as follows: 

1. In accordance with Section 7. Term and Termination (A) of the Agreement, the term of 
the Agreement is hereby extended through November 30, 2023. 

2. Exhibit B of the Contract as it relates to pricing shall be deleted in its entirety and shall be 
replaced with the attached Exhibit B. 

3. Except as provided in this Amendment, all definitions, terms, and conditions contained in 
the Contract shall remain in full force and effect and unmodified. 

4. This Amendment may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed an original. Electronic, facsimile or scanned signatures on this Amendment shall be 
deemed to be authentic and valid counterparts of such original document for all purposes, including the 
filing of any claim, action or suit in the appropriate court of law. 



10,000.00

November 22, 2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed on the day and 

year first above written. · 

ASHBRITT, INC., a Flw;i,J.a corporation Dy;_s;:; Fort Bend County, Texas 

tx0_ 
KP George, County Judge 

Print Name: ,Brian-Thomaso 

Title: President. Disaster Response 
Date 

ATTEST: 

~ ~Atw. .. 
Laur Richard, County Clerk 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $ _ _ _______ ___ are available to pay the 

obligation of Fort Bend County, Te'8s within th(4}-:Jf 1±.id 

2 

willilin
Seal



Fort Bend County RFP 19-040 

AshBritt, Inc. 
Part A• Volume based pricing for 2 million cubic yard debris disaster 

! .O Pickup vegetative debris from Public Property or Public Rights 
of.\Vay and hauling to a designated TDSR Site or Disposal 
Facility 15 or less miles away (one•way miles). (Trips with one. 
way miles in excess of 15 miles compensated at the rate quoted in 
Items 2.0, 3.0 or 4.0}. 

2Jl Pickup vegetative debris from Public Property or Public Rights 
of•Way and hauling to a designated TDSR Sile or to a Disposal 
Facility IS to 30 m.iles away (one-way miles). (Trips with one­
way miks in excess of 30 miles compenssted at the rate quoted in 
fte111s 3.0 or 4.0). 

3.0 Pickup vegetative debris from Public Property er Public Rights 
of-Way and hauling to a designated TDSR Site or to a Disposal 
Facility 30.0 to 60.0 miles away (one•way miles), {Trips with one­
way miles in excess of 60 miles compensated at the rate quoted in 
lte.m.4.0). 

4.0 Pickup vegetative debris from Public Property or Public Rights 
of•\Vay and hauling to a Disposal Facility 60.0-120.0 miles away 
(ooe•way miles) 

5.0 Pickup C&D from Public Property or Public Rights-of.Way 
and hauling to a designated TDSR Site or Disposal Faeilhy 15 or 
less miles away {one-way miles}. (Trips w~th one-way miles in 
excess of 15 miles compensated al. the rate quoted In Items 6.0, 7.0 
or 8.0). 
6.0 Pickup C&D debris from Public Property or Public Rights.of. 
Way and hauling to a designated TDSR Site or to a Disposal 
Facility 16 to 10 miles away (one-way miles). (Trips with one. 
way miles in excess of 30 miles compensated at the rate quoted in 
Items 7.0 or 8.0). 

7 .0 Pickup C&D debris from Public Property or Pub lie Rights-of• 
Way and hauling to a designated TDSR Site or to a Disposal 
Facility 31.0 to 60.0 miles away (one•way miles), (Trips with one• 
way miles in excess of 60 miles compenssted at the rate quoted in 
ltem 8.0). 

CY 

CY 

CY 

CY 

CY 

CY 

CY 

Effective 12·1-22 
Unit Price 

$10.65 

$11.74 

$16.11 

$21.29 

$11.47 

$12.56 

$15.83 



8: .. 0 P:tci,..--i.ip- C&D debris from Publi:C, Property' -or 
Ri:ght:s-of-"i;"'\lay .and hauling to- a Dispos..al: Facility 
120.0 miles .avi.-·ay (o:ne----..v.ay m.ile,s) 

:9.0 Rem.oval of hazardous sti.1.u1p-s that are not up:rcot:e~ 
from. tree,s that are greater ilian 24'..,, to 36n i:n dia.me,te:r.;_ by 
grinding or digging~ :rem.oval of· stun::tp _grinding chips,, .and 
ba-cldilling tre,su1ting hole v;..iJ:h com.pacte.d to-ps oiL 

1 OJ). J;t-emoval of· hazardous s'twnp-s that are not uproo ll:ed., 
f'trtnn trees that m-e 37•·~ or· ta:rge.r in dia.m.e,ter~ by grinding o:r 
digging~ :.re:tno-val of s.ttnnp grinding cl:tip-s." .and backfillin_g 
:res.ulti:ng hole v;..i:th comp-acted tops.oil. 

* 1 LO Lo-adi:n_g.. :hauling and du:rnping o-f' upro-01!:ed s.-Jtwnp-s 
fro:m. trees 1!:hat .a.1re 24:inches. or ~--a:terto- 36 inches "With ro-ot 

12 .. 0 Loading, ba:uling and d.mnping of' u.proote.d stL.unps 
friom. trees that .are 37-48, inc.hes. with :ro at ball. 

13 ~O Lo-adin_g., ha\.l:l.ing and dump-ing -of lilp:n:.·H:i-ted st:un-1.ps 
from trees that .are 49 :inche,s and targer -with :.root ball._ 

14J) Rem.oval -of hazardous hanging limbs. gt"eate:r- than 2 
inches in di:am.eter_ 

[.5 _0 R.e:rnova.t of ha'Z-ll.:rdo-us- s:-tan.ding trees gre..at:er than 6~'• 
up- ·ta- 12,,~ :in diam.et.er_ 

:16_0 Ren:iovat of ha.z~ous. s.tancling trees. 13""" 24~·~ :io 
diam.ete:r-_ 

17 _O R.en1,,yv.at of hazai.-d-ous standing tre.es 25 ,,, -- .36""" in 
diatne,t:er_ 

1 SLO R..emo-val of· haz:a-rdous st.a.1:1,d:ing tree,s 37~" -o~- targwr :in 

diam.e1!:e.L 

.19 ... 0 TDS-R. Site operation .as descn"bed in RFP fo-r grinding 

se-J:"'v"'.1-ces_ 

203.). 'TDSR.. Site. operation as described :in RFP for air· C'Ll.rt:ain 

in,c:ineration se:irvice:s 

21.0 TDSR Site operation as descnbed :i:n RFP :for C&D and 
mi:,,i:ed debris s ervice,s 

CY 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

CY 

CY 

CY 

Effective 12-1-22 
Unit Price 

$21.29 

$245,70 

$382.20 

$180.18 

$273.00 

$464.10 

$87.36 

$103,74 

$136.50 

$223,86 

$398.58 

$4.86 

$5.41 

$4.86 



22_0 Dead _,,"._.n:irn,a.1 Care.ass ba"ll.l:tin_g to a designated landfill o-r 
:incinerator site {bas e.d on one~·•;,'vay miles) (in-c.:i:nerato:r 
operation and dispo-sal co:inpensated u.nde;r· P-arl B,) .. Price. 

und~~~=~= 

Pound/Miles $0.66 

Effective 12•1·22 

Unit Price 

23.0 Household Hazardous Waste Pounds $13.10 

24.0 White Goods Each $65.52 

25.0 Freon Removal Each $27.30 

Unit Prices, unless otherwise indicated, shall include all labor (operators, laborers, and 
supervisors), equipment and materials including but not limited to: supplies, equipment 
maintenance, repairs, repair parts, fuels, lubricants, cellular phones, transportation, traffic eontrol 
and housing, if required, neeessary to ru:eornplish the project. The quantities and distributions are 
estimated for the purpose of making an award. Locations of sites, debris quantitles, destinations, 
material densities, etc. may differ substantially in an actual disaster. 

A Ton-Mile equals !he weight of animal carcasses in the trailer times the one way mileage to the 
destination. \Veight of carcasses will be determilled by use of fixed or portable scales at disposal 
facility or incinerator site. 

Stump sizes shall refer to the diameter of the tree trunk measured 25 inches up from where the 
tree originally exited the ground. TI1e payment unit is "each" and the estimated quantity is 
provided only for the purpose of obtaining price proposals. TI,e attached root ball, regardless of 
shape, size or weight, is considered part of the stump. Stumps less than inches in diaineter, 
with attached root balls, wilt be eonsideted to be normal debris ai1d payment for loading, 
hauling, and dumping shall be provided under Items 1.0 through 4,0, 

Items 14,0 through l S,0 relate only to the removal of haza.rdous hanging limbs or hazardous, 
standing trees and placement at !he edge of the right--of,way. Payment for loading, hauling and 
dumping will be provided under Items LO through 4.0. contractor is responsible to remove any 
and all ha:rsdous hunging branches on any lrce, ,vith price lo be determined by the largest 

braneh 1-ernoved. 

Payment for Items 19.0, 20.0 and 21.0 is based on the volume brought to the lDSR Site as 
estimated by the TOSR Site Monitor and documented on the Load Ticket. The co.ntractor may 
bwoice for debris disposal as determined by the Debris Manager who shall assure adequate 
retainage to cover remaining debris disposal and site restoration if contractor is tmable to 

!Xlrnplete the scope, 



Fort Bend County RFP 19-040 

Type Vendor Name below: 
AshBritt, Inc. 
Part B-TDSR Site Set-up and Closure and Debris Clearance for Access Equipment and Labor Rates 

- Effective 12-1-22 Effective 12-1-22 
Homly Equipment Rate Hourly Labor Rate 

Air Curtain Pit Burner $212.94 $0.00 
Air Curtain Refractory Incinera!oc $267.54 $0.00 
Bobcat Loader -$68.80 $45.86 

Bucket Trude w/Operator $121.21 $80.81 

Chipperl~,iulcher (8" thmat) $29.48 $19.66 

Chipper/Mulcher ( 1 r thmat) $36.04 $24.02 

Crash Truck w/Impact Attenuator $91.73 $61.15 

Crew Foreman w/Ce!l Phone and Pickup $0.00 $70.98 
Dozer, Tracked, DS or similar $108.11 $72.07 
Dozer, Tracked, D6 or similar $121.21 $80.81 
Dozer, Tracke-d, D7 or similar $127.76 $85.18 
Dozer, Tracked, D& oc similar $160.52 $107.02 
Dump Truck, 18 CY-20 CY $68.80 $45.86 
Dump Tmck, 21 CY-30 CY $81.90 $54.60 
Generator and Lighting $32.76 $0.00 
Grader vv/ 12, Blade $91.73 $61.15 
Hydraulic Excav.ato,r, 1 _5 CY $91.73 $61.15 
Hydraultc Excavator, 2.5 CY $121.21 $80.81 
Knuckkboom Loader $163.80 $109.20 

Labo:rec w/Chain Sa,;,v $36.04 $24.02 
Laborer w/s:rna.11 toots, traffic -control, flag 
pers-on $36.04 $24.02 
Lo-.:,.vboy Trailer ,v!T:ractor $98.28 $65.52 
Log Skidder $95.00 $63.34 
Mobile Crn.ne (Adequate for hanging limbsil $127.76 $85.18 

Effective 
12-1-22 
Total 

$212.94 

$267.54 
$114.66 
$202.02 

$49.14 

$60.06 

$152.88 

$70.98 

$180.18 

$202.02 

$212.94 

$267.54 

$114.66 

$136.50 

$32.76 

$152.88 

$152.88 

$202.02 

$273.00 

$60.06 

$60.06 

$163.80 

$158.34 

$212.94 



Effective 12-1-22 Effective 12-1-22 
Effective 

Hourly Equipment Rate Hourly Labor Rate 
12-1-22 
Total 

$0.00 $98.28 $98.28 

Pickup Tmck, .5 Ton $36.04 $24.02 $60.06 

Solt Compactor 81 HP+ $58.97 $39.31 $98.28 

Soil Compactor 80 HP $52.42 $34.94 $87.36 

Soil Compac!<>r, Towed Uni! $75.35 $50.23 $125.58 

Slump Grinder 30" diameter or less $49.14 $32.76 $81.90 

Slump Grinder g,:eater than 30" diameter $62.24 $41.50 $103.74 

Traffic Control, Temporary Single Lane $95.00 $63.34 $158.34 

Traffic Control, Temporary Road Closure $193.28 $128.86 $322.14 

Tree -Climber s/Chainsa'\v $0.00 $136.50 $136.50 

Truck, Flatbed $42.59 $28.39 $70.98 

Tub Grinder, 800 to 1,000 HP $573.30 $0.00 $573.30 

'l\7 as te Collection Rear Loade.r Tnic.k $121.21 $80.81 $202.02 

Waler Truck $81.90 $54.60 $136.50 

\Vheel Loader, 2. 5 CY, 950 or similar $104.83 $69.89 $174.72 

V.'heel Loader, 3.5 -4.0 CY, 966 or similar $117.94 $78.62 $196.56 

"Wheel Loader, 4.5 CY, 980 or "1milar $127.76 $85.18 $212.94 



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 11/10/2022

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
AshBritt, Inc.
Deerfield Beach, FL United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Fort Bend County

Disaster Debris Management Services
RFP 19-040

2022-954256

11/22/2022

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5
X

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is _______________________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V3.5.1.d1b92728www.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

□ 




